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BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
Case No. 4410
LINDSEY NICOLE CARLSON
8889 Caminito Plaza Centro 7213
San Diego, CA 92122

‘ DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH - S

94160 _
[Gov. Code, §11520]

- Respondent.

‘ TGCthldIl Llcense No TCH 94160 to Resp

- FINDINGS OF FACT .

1. Onorabout July 12, 2013, Complainant Virginia Herold, in her official capacity as
the Executive Officer of the Board of Phafmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed
Accusation No. 4410 against Lindsey Nicole Carlson (Respondent) before the Board of
Pharmacy (Accusatmn attached as Exhlblt A) S

Pharmacy Technician License explred on Aprll 30 2013 and was cancelled on August 4, 2013

pursuant to Busmess and Professions Code 4402(6). The cancellation or expiration of alicense

"AND ORDER

DEFAULT DECT




-address on ﬁle Respondent has not made hersel[' avallable for serv1ce and 1herofore has not

titute or continue this disciplinary Idroceeding

does not deprlve the Board of its authority t
pursuant to Business and Professions Code seotion 4300.1.
3. On or about August 6, 2013, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class Mail

copies of the Accusation No. 4410, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for

| Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at

Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4100,
is required to be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's address of record was
8889 Caminito Plaza Centro 7213, San Diego, CA 92122,

4, On or about September 12, 2013, the aforementioned documents were returned by the
U.S. Postal Service as “Undeliverable as Addressed.” The address on the doeuments was the
same as the address on file with the Board.

5. Onor about August 23, 2013, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class
Mail copies of the Accusation No. 4410, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request
for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and
11507.7) at Respondent's alternate address which was 9908 Kika Court 812, San Diego, CA
92129,

6.  Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of

Government Code seetion 11503, subdivision (¢) and/or Business & Professions Code section

124,
7. Onor about September 23, 2013, the aforementioned documents were returned by the
U.8S. Postal Service marked "Unclaimed” and “Attempted—Not Known,” The address on the

documents was the same as the address on ﬁle w1th the Board. Respondent falled to mamtam an

;updated address w1th the Board and the Board has m' de attempts to serve tho Respondent at the -

() T he respondent sh‘t]l be entltled to a hearlng on the merits 1f the tespondent

- of the aoousatlon not expmssly adm1tted Fallure to file-a notice of defense shall-

files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts .

DEFAULT-DECISION AND ORDE




-and correct by clear and convincing evidence, . ______

Professions Code section 125 3 it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation

: ._eV1dence contamed in the Default Dee1510n Ev1denee Packet

. may nevertheless grant a hearlng

9. Respondent failed to file a Notice of _Defen'se within 15 days after service upon her of |.

the Accusation, and therefore waived her right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 4410,

10.  California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appeat at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent.

11, Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds
Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the
relevant evidence eontained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as
taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on
file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. 4410, finds that

the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 4410, are separately and severally, found to be true
12.  Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and

and Enforcement is $5,874.50 as of September 27, 2013,
= DETERl\/IlNA'l 1ON OF ISSUES =

1.  Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Lindsey Nicole Carlson has
subjected her Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 94160 to discipline.
2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.

3.-----The Board of Pharmacy is authonzed to revoke Respondcnt 8 Phdrmacy Teehnl(:lan

License based upon the followmg vzolauons alleged in the Accusatmn Whu,h are supported by the S -_

thls ease '

?";'%ai_f* violation of Code section 4301, subdmsron (h) for unpmfesslonal eonduet by

adln1n1ster1ng to herself a eontrolled substance to the extent or in a manner that is dangerous or

Hl_]Lll‘lOLlS to herself or to the extent that the use 11npa1rs Respondent s ability to practlee asa

~ DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER |
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7 _violation of Cﬁo.cil'ga rére'étiirgp 4301, subdivision (j),

conjunction with Code section -

4060 and Health and Safety Code section 11170, for unprofe"ééional conduct by violating statutes

regulating controlled substances in this state or of the United States;

c.  violation of Code section 4301, subdivision (f), for unprofessional conduct by
committing acts involving morél turpitude, dishonesty, fraud or deceit in that Respondent
administered to herself, a controlled substance, Without a prescription;

d.  violation of Code section 4301, subdivision (o), in conjunction With'CO_de section
4327, for unprofessional conduct by violating or attempting to violate -any provision of the
applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, by selling and/or
dispensing drugs while under the inﬂuence of a controlled substance; and,

e.  violation of Code section 4301, subdivision (0) in conjunction with title 16, California
Code of Regulations, section 1704, for unprofessional conduct by violating or attempting to

violate any provision of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing

pharmacy, including regulations established by the Board, in that Respondent failed to advise the

Board of a change in her address of record,
/"
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IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 94160, heretofore issued | -

to Respondent Lindsey Nicole Carlson, is revoked.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (¢), Respondent may serve a
written motion requestiné that the Deéision be vacated and stating the grounds reiied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute,

This Decision shall become effective on January 17, 2014,
It is so ORDERED ON December 18, 2013.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ‘

By

STAN C. WEISSER
Board President

7076"026.doc/DOJ Matter [:SD2012704071

Attachment: Exhibit A Accusation =
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KAMALAD. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
JAMES M. LEDAKIS
Supervising Deputy Attornéy General
MARICHELLE S. TAHIMIC
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 147392
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-3154
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
‘ BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
Case No. 4410
LINDSEY NICOLE CARLSON
8889 Caminito Plaza Centro 7213
San Diego, CA 92122
ACCUSATION
Pharmacy Technician License No, TCH S
94160

Respondent,

—= PARTIES =

-iTeohmclan Llcenbé Number TC

Complainant alleges:

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity
as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. |

2. Onor zbout November 16, 2009, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician
License Number TCH 94160 to Lindsey Nicole Carlson (Respondent). The Pharmacy Technician

License was in full forco and effect at all trmes relevant 10 1he charges brought herern Pharmacy

160 expued on Aprrl 30 2013 and has not been rencw

_ JURISDICTION .

3..- - This Accusation is brought ‘before the Board of Pharmacy (Board) Department of

Consumer Afl."a1rs under. the authorlty of thc followmg laws All section referonces ar fo the R Bt

Busmess and Professmm Codc: unless otherwme 1nd1catcd
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4. Section 4300 of the L_V(:J?odre,states:

(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked.

(b) The board shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the
board, whose default has been entered or whose case has been heard by the
board and found guilty, by any of the following methods;

(1) Suspending judgment.

(2) Placing him or her upon probation.

(3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one
year,

(4) Revoking his or her license.

(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplinihg him or her as the
board in its discretion may deem proper,

(e} The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance
with Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of the
Government Code, and the board shall have all the powers granted therein, The

action shall be final, except that the propriety of the action is subject to review
by the superior court pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil Procedure,

5. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the suspension, expiration,— -
surrender or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a
disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued
or reinstated. |

Jpp STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

6.  Section 4022 of the Code states

Dangerous drug” or "dangerous device” means any drug or device unsafe
for self-use in humans or animals, and includes the following:

(a) Any drug that bears the legend: "Caution: federal law prohibits
. _dispensing without prescription,” "Rx only," or words of similar import.

(b) Any device that bears the statement:” "Cautlon “federal law restricts -
I this device to sale by or of.the order of a . 5" "Rx only," or words ofu- i
* similar import, the blank to. be filled i In with the demgnaﬂon of the practltlonel
censed to use or order use.of lhe_‘ ' : L ]

 {e) Any other drug or dev1ce that by federdl or state law can be lawfully I
dlspensed only on prcscuptlon or furnished pursuant to Section 4006. e




1 7. Section 4060 of the Code states:
2 No persen shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to
a person upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist,
3 veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7, or furnished _
‘ pursuant to a drug order issued by a certified nurse-midwife pursuant to Section 8
4 2746.51, a nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836.1, or a physician i
assistant pursuant to Section 3502.1, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section
5 3640.5, or a pharmacist pursuant to either subparagraph (D) of paragraph (4) of,
or clause (iv) of subparagraph (A) of paragraph (5) of, subdivision (a) of
6 Section 4052, This section shall not apply to the possession of any controlled
substance by a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy, pharmacist, physician,
7 podiatrist, dentist, optometrist, veterinarian, naturopathic doctor, certified
nurse-midwife, nurse practitioner, or physician assistant, when in stock in i
8 containers correctly [abeled with the name and address of the supplier or i
producer.,
9
Nothing in this section authorizes a certified nurse-midwife, a nurse
10 practitioner, a physician assistant, or a naturopathic doctor, to order his or her :
» own stock of dangerous drugs and devices. z
12 8. Section 4301 of the Code states:
13 The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty
of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or
- 14 misrepresentation or issued by mistake, Unprofessional conduct shall include,
but is not limited to, any of the following:
15 f
16 ‘
) -~ (f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty,
17 frand, deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of &
: relations as a licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or .
18 misdemeanor or not, —= F
19
. 20 (h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substancg, or the use 7 2
i of any dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as
‘ 21 to be dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person hoiding a license under this .
chapter, or to any other person or to the public, or to the extent that the use ¢
22 impairs the ability of the person 1o conduct with safety to the public the practice M
o *authorized by the license. .~ . 7777 L = _ S
... .(3);The viclation of any of the_statutes-of this state, or any other state, or. .- i
of the United States regulating controlled substances and dangerou§ drugs.
. (0) Violating or attempting to violate,diréctly or indirectly, or assisting in - -
or abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this
chapter or of the applicable federal and_state laws and regulations governing




“d emgnated by Hedlth and Safety Code bE:CthIl 1105’7(d)

- pharmacy, mcludmg regulanons estab hed by the board or by any othér state
or federal regulatory agency... -

9, Code section 4327 states:

Any person who, while on duty, sells, dispenses or compounds any drug
while under the influence of any dangerous drug or alc,ohohc beverages shall be
goilty of a misdemeanor,

10, Health and Safety Code section 11170 states, “No person shall prescribe, administer,
or furnish a controlled substance for himself.”

11,  Title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1704, states:

Each person holding a certificate, license, permit, registration or
exemption to practice or engage in any activity in the State of California under
any and all laws administered by the Board shall file a proper and current
residence address with the Board at its office in Sacramento and shall within 30
days notify the Board at its said office of any and all changes of residence
address, giving both the old and new address. :

12, Title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1770, states:

For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or
facility license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the
Business and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially
related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a
substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a licensee or
registrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a

-—. manner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare. -

COST RECOVERY

13, Section 12533 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may retjuest the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of the case.

DRUGS

14, _ Vahum the brand name for dlazepam isa Schedule [V controlled substance as ..

a' dangerous drug pul suant 10 :7

Busmess and Professmns Code seouon 4022 Dlazepam is’ used to 1rea1 anxwty
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rconstantly taking breaks and was having a hard time staying focused. L.S. found that Respondent

'a meetmg w1th Respondent because he too had observed her lookmg tLred and fatlgued on more
hel 'ﬂlunch break and was havmg a tough tlme waling up l"rom tha

'responsibilities included processing and filling prescription's that-—-had been mailed or faxed to the

15, Respondent was employed at UCSD Edith and William Perlman Ambutatory Care
Pharmacy (hereinafler “Pharmacy”) since May 4, 2010 as a pharmacy technician.

16. - Inor about June, 2011, L..S., the Acting Interim Pharmacist-In-Charge of the
Pharmacy observed changes in Respondent’s behavior at work, L.S. noticed that Respondent was
having a hard time staying awake and that her syes appeared heavy and glossed over and that she
performed her duties as a technician more slowly. On or about June 23, 2011, L.S. discussed
these changes with Respondent, who attributed them to hectic pre-wedding planning and lack of
rest. L.S. gave Respondent a verbal warning about her behavior and performance at work.,

17.  On or about July 1, 2011, L.S. observed Respondent helping a patient at the drop-off
window of the Pharmacy and overhead the patient ask Respondent if she was okay, When L.S.
looked at Respondent, Respondent appeared to be slipping in and out of cornsciousness; her eyes
were shut; her speech slurred; and her body swayed. L.S. removed Respondent from her duties at
the window and sent her home, - - ——

18.  Respondent’s behavior at work did not improve. L.S. noticed that Respondent was

was frequently in the break room and was often missing from her assigned position. Respondent
slept during her lunch break, which often exceeded one hour. She was often late to work and, on
September 2, 2011, Respondent failed to appear for work without having first advised her
manager. L.S. observed Respondent’s speech to often be slurred and delayed, her eyes droopy,
her body swaying and her handwriting sloppy.

19 Onor about October 22, 2011, J.B,, the Supervising Pharmaoist at the Pharmacy, had

eoceesmn Respondent explalned that she wa 4 insc

- On October 28, 2011, Respondent was assigned to the mcul department where he1

Pharmacy Respondent was not able to complete her as51g11ment desp1te having once been a

. ACCUSALIGT | -
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stellar pharmacy technician. Two other technicians were pulled from thCII‘ regular duttes to ass1st

Respondent.

21 Two pharmacy technicians reported that a 5 mg bag of zolpidem (Ambien) had been
missing since October 28, 2011 but later mysteriously re-appeared on November 3, 2011 in the
back of the controlled substance drawer. One of the technicians observed Respondent lingering

by the controlled substance drawer on October 28, 2011 even though there was no need for

Respondent to remove any drugs from the controlled substance drawer because theother | ... .

technician had pulled all of the controlled substances that were needed to fill prescriptions,

22. OnOctober 28, 2011, J.B. observed that Respondent had slurred speech, appeared
disoriented and stumbled around. J.B. reported this behavior to his supervisot. Respondent was
sent to UCSD Center for Occupational Medicine and Environmental Health (“COEM”) to be
evaluated for fitness for duty and for performance of a drug screen. Respondent submitted to a
drug screen on October 28, 2011,

~---23, November 2, 2011, Respondent was working as the pharmacy clerk or cashier. A -- -
radiology technician came to the Pharmacy window to pick up a prescription and later advised
L.S. that Respondent was “obviously wasted.”
é4. On November 7, 2011, the Pharmacy was notified Respondent’s drug screen was
positive and Respondent was placed on.investigatory leave, She was later terminated for abusing
d.rugs‘and for reporting to work impaired. |
25. Respondent’s drug screen was positive for the following benzodiazepines:

notdiazepam, oxazepam and temazepam, which are all metobolites of diazepam, Nordiazepam,

oxazepam and temazepam may also be taken as individual drugs. However, according to the

Cahfornla State Board oF Pharmacy Contro]led Substance Ut1l1zat1on Review and Evaluatlon

L2260 Accordmg to Respondent 8 CURES Report the last time Respondent ﬁlled a ..

presor1pt10n f01 clonazepam was on September 28, 2010 for a 30 day supply of- clonozapam

whtoh was about one year beforc the drug screen on Oetober 28 20] I

“Accusation |
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27. VI.The }ﬁétal;o-lites of c[o-néz_f_:pam“\-;.vcre not found in the drug soreejl. The presence of

all three metabolites of benzodiazepine in Respondent’s drug screen indicates diazepam use,
Diazepam was not listed in Respondent’s CURES Report. N
28.  On March 13, 2012, the Board investigator received a letter sent to Respondent at her
address of record that was returned with the notation: “FORWARD TIME EXP RTN TO
SEND.”
FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct — Use Of Controlled Substance In Manner Dangerous to Self or
Impairs Ability to Practice as Pharmacy Technician Safely)

29.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, subdivision (h)
for unprofessional conduct by administering to herself, a controlled substance, to the extent or in
a manner that is dangerous or injurious to herself or to the extent that the use impairs

Respondent’s ability to practice as a pharmacy technician safely in that during the period June

_through October, 2011, Respondent was observed to be unde_r the influence_of a controllad

substance, later identified as benzodiazepine, while working as a pharmacy technician, as more
fully set forth in paragraphs 15-27 above and incorporated by this reference as though set forth in
fall heretn. o

| SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprefessional Conduct — Violation of Laws Regulating Controlled Substances)

30, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, subdivision (j),
in conjunction with Code section 4060 and Health and Safety Code section 11170, for
unprofessional conduct by violating statutes regulating controlled substances in this state or of the

United States in that Respondent administered a controlled substance to herself, To wit, -

benzodiazepine, with

erence & though sef Tort
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: 'Respondent failed to adwse tho Board of a change in hel address of 1ecord as more fully set forlh

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISC!PLINE e

(Unprofessional Conduct — Commission of Any Act Involving Moral Turpitude,
Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

3L Reépondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, subdivision (f),
for unprofessional conduct by committing acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud or
deceit in that Respondent administered to herself, a controlled substance, without a prescription;
appeared for work as a pharmacy technician while under the influence and while her abil.ity to
practice as a pharmacy technician was impaired; and, lied about the cause of her behavior when
confronted, as more fully set forth in paragraphs 15-27 above and incorperated by this reference
as though set forth in full herein,

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct — Dispensing Drugs While
Under the Influence of Controlled Substance)

32. - Respondentis subject to disciialinary action under Code section 4301; subdivision (o),
in conjunction with Code section 4327, for unprofessional conduct by violating or attempting to
violate any provision of the applicable federal and state laws and. regulétions governing
pharmacy, by selling and/or dispensing drugs while under the influence of a controlled substance,
as more fully set forth in paragr:c{phs 15-27 above and incorporated by this reference as thouéh set
forth in full herein. |

FIFTH CAUSE ¥OR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Advise Board of Change in Address of Record)

33, Respondent is subject to d1s<:1phnary action under Code section 4301, subdivision (o) )

in paragrdph 28 above and incor: poraled by this referénce as though set Forth in full herem

Accisation
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PRAYER _ L

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein glleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issuc a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician License Number TCH 94160, issued
to Lindsey Nicole Carlson,

2. Ordering Lindsey Nicole Carlson to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs
of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant'to Business and Professions Codé
section 125.3; and,

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary agd proper.

patED: -} /ZZ / 1’5

Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

SD2012704071
706343 15.doc

—— _.Complainant . . L
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